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Commissioners:
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AUDIT OF ELECTION RESULTS
2020 GENERAL ELECTION
Audit Date: December 10, 2020

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:61-9c (5), the Essex County Board of Election divided all
Vote by Mail and Provisional Ballots into “batches/audit units” and then sorted by
Congressional Districts. Two percent (2%) of the number of batches in each of Essex
County Congressional District (CD 7, 8, 10 & 11) were randomly selected to audit. Our
audit consisted of a total of seventy-six (76) batches; 7t CD..2 batches, 8" CD..9 batches,
10t CD..38 batches, and 11" CD..27 batches.

In each batch, a hand to eye audit was completed. Fifty-four (54) batches were 100%
consistent with the Election Summary Report. Attached is a complete breakdown of the
Audit results which explains any missed and/or inaccurate tallies.

Respectfully submitted:

inda von Nessi, Clerk of the Board of Elections

Date: December 15, 2020
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GENERAL ELECTION 2020 AUDIT RESULTS

BATCH #
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24
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60
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445
52

# OF BALLOTS

112

103
11
54
21
20

35
20
83
39

MILLBURN
MILLBURN

NEWARK C

NEWARK C

NEWARK C

NEWARK E - over 2. - adjudicator error
NEWARK C

NEWARK C - under 2 - x’s missed oval
BELLEVILLE- under 1 -x’s missed oval
NEWARK C

NEWARK W

WEST ORANGE-! vote under - adjudicating error
WEST ORANGE

ORANGE- [ vote over - adjudicated wrong
MONTCLAIR -1 under - x’s missed oval
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225
362
343
18

164
316
352
346
369
398
275
237
373
185
195
167
403
458
269
196
168
374
436
82

293
323
191

105

20
19
102
14
77
12
23

16
18
87
32
12
57
17

14
110
36
72
16
102
37
16
46

NEWARK W- [ vote under - adjudicating error
WEST ORANGE

ORANGE

NEWARK C

NEWARK C

ORANGE

WEST ORANGE

SOUTH ORANGE

MONTCLAIR-missing 1 ballot/sorting error
ORANGE

NEWARK W

ORANGE - 2 ballots markings missed ovals
IRVINGTON-! missed vote - marking too light
ORANGE

NEWARK C

NEWARK C

NEWARK W - [ vote missed - adjudicator error
WEST ORANGE - [ ballot marking missed ovals
MONTCLAIR

NEWARK C - [ vote under/adjudicator error
EAST ORANGE

WEST ORANGE

WEST ORANGE

ORANGE - [ ballot marking too light

SOUTH ORANGE

WEST ORANGE

EAST ORANGE-1 vote under/adjudicator error
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33l
351
419
400
309
90
256

361
297
125
123
231
248
370
427
265
339
96

463
118
374
93

332
126

23
23
e

40
40
22

44
44
97
110
51
31
19

53
11
101

50
35
17

100

IRVINGTON

NEWARK S - 2 ballots marking missed ovals
BLOOMFIELD

NEWARK S

NEWARK W

WEST ORANGE - ! ballot adjudicating error
NEWARK W

NUTLEY

VERONA

NUTLEY

WEST ORANGE

NUTLEY

WEST ORANGE

NUTLEY- 1 ballot/2 votes counted in error
ROSELAND

MONTCLAIR - x's missed oval/counted by auditor

NUTLEY
NUTLEY - I ballot candidate mark missed oval
CALDWELL
WEST ORANGE
WEST CALDWELL
WEST ORANGE
LIVINGSTON
NUTLEY
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388
68

368
510
399
301
346
356
181
457

MONTCLAIR

VERONA

LIVINGSTON- /ballot too light-adjudicator missed
NUTLEY

WEST CALDWELL

BLOOMFIELD

NUTLEY - ballot marking too light to count

WEST ORANGE

WEST ORANGE

ROSELAND



