ESSEX COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

Hall of Records, Room 411 465 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. Newark, New Jersey 07102 Tel: 973-621-5071 • Fax: 973-621-2540

Commissioners:

Bethany O'Toole, *Chairwoman* Lee B. Fisher, *Secretary* Al Barlas, *Member* Quilla Talmadge, *Member*



Linda von Nessi Clerk of the Board

AUDIT OF ELECTION RESULTS

2020 GENERAL ELECTION

Audit Date: December 10, 2020

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:61-9c (5), the Essex County Board of Election divided all Vote by Mail and Provisional Ballots into "batches/audit units" and then sorted by Congressional Districts. Two percent (2%) of the number of batches in each of Essex County Congressional District (CD 7, 8, 10 & 11) were randomly selected to audit. Our audit consisted of a total of seventy-six (76) batches; 7th CD..2 batches, 8th CD..9 batches, 10th CD..38 batches, and 11th CD..27 batches.

In each batch, a hand to eye audit was completed. Fifty-four (54) batches were 100% consistent with the Election Summary Report. Attached is a complete breakdown of the Audit results which explains any missed and/or inaccurate tallies.

Respectfully submitted:

in de une lesse

Linda von Nessi, Clerk of the Board of Elections

Date: December 15, 2020

GENERAL ELECTION 2020 AUDIT RESULTS

7 TH CONGRESSIONAL			
BALLOT STYLE	BATCH#	# OF BALLOTS	
MIB	348	5	MILLBURN
PROVISIONAL	77	1	MILLBURN
8 TH CONGRESSIONAL			
MIB	217	2	NEWARK C
PROVISIONAL	24	112	NEWARK C
MIB	379	4	NEWARK C
MIB	53	103	NEWARK E - over 2 adjudicator error
MIB	318	11	NEWARK C
PROVISIONAL	60	54	NEWARK C - under 2 - x's missed oval
PROVISIONAL	83	21	BELLEVILLE- under 1 -x's missed oval
MIB	451	20	NEWARK C
MIB	414	1	NEWARK W
10 TH CONGRESSIONAL			
MIB	353	35	WEST ORANGE-1 vote under - adjudicating error
MIB	283	20	WEST ORANGE
MIB	445	83	ORANGE- 1 vote over - adjudicated wrong
PROVISIONAL	52	39	MONTCLAIR -1 under - x's missed oval

10TH CONGRESSIONAL

MIB	225	105	NEWARK W- 1 vote under - adjudicating error
MIB	362	4	WEST ORANGE
MIB	343	20	ORANGE
MIB	18	19	NEWARK C
MIB	164	102	NEWARK C
MIB	316	14	ORANGE
MIB	352	77	WEST ORANGE
MIB	346	12	SOUTH ORANGE
MIB	369	23	MONTCLAIR-missing 1 ballot/sorting error
MIB	398	6	ORANGE
MIB	275	16	NEWARK W
MIB	237	18	ORANGE - 2 ballots markings missed ovals
MIB	373	87	IRVINGTON-1 missed vote - marking too light
MIB	185	32	ORANGE
MIB	195	12	NEWARK C
MIB	167	57	NEWARK C
MIB	403	17	NEWARK W - 1 vote missed - adjudicator error
MIB	458	5	WEST ORANGE - 1 ballot marking missed ovals
MIB	269	14	MONTCLAIR
MIB	196	110	NEWARK C - 1 vote under/adjudicator error
MIB	168	36	EAST ORANGE
MIB	374	72	WEST ORANGE
MIB	436	16	WEST ORANGE
MIB	82	102	ORANGE - 1 ballot marking too light
MIB	293	37	SOUTH ORANGE
MIB	323	16	WEST ORANGE
MIB	191	46	EAST ORANGE-1 vote under/adjudicator error

10^{TH}	CONGRESSIONAL
--------------------	----------------------

331	23	IRVINGTON
351	23	NEWARK S - 2 ballots marking missed ovals
419	19	BLOOMFIELD
400	2	NEWARK S
309	40	NEWARK W
90	40	WEST ORANGE - 1 ballot adjudicating error
256	22	NEWARK W
	351 419 400 309 90	351 23 419 19 400 2 309 40 90 40

11TH CONGRESSIONAL

MIB	361	44	NUTLEY
MIB	297	44	VERONA
MIB	125	27	NUTLEY
MIB	123	110	WEST ORANGE
MIB	231	51	NUTLEY
MIB	248	31	WEST ORANGE
MIB	370	19	NUTLEY- 1 ballot/2 votes counted in error
MIB	427	2	ROSELAND
MIB	265	55	MONTCLAIR - x's missed oval/counted by auditor
MIB	339	11	NUTLEY
MIB	96	101	NUTLEY - I ballot candidate mark missed oval
MIB	463	3	CALDWELL
MIB	118	50	WEST ORANGE
MIB	374	35	WEST CALDWELL
MIB	93	17	WEST ORANGE
MIB	332	8	LIVINGSTON
MIB	126	100	NUTLEY

11TH CONGRESSIONAL

MIB	388	7	MONTCLAIR
PROVISIONAL	68	4	VERONA
MIB	368	42	LIVINGSTON- 1ballot too light-adjudicator missed
MIB	510	2	NUTLEY
MIB	399	1	WEST CALDWELL
MIB	301	29	BLOOMFIELD
MIB	346	40	NUTLEY - ballot marking too light to count
MIB	356	54	WEST ORANGE
MIB	181	37	WEST ORANGE
MIB	457	2	ROSELAND